Steve Jae Youn Kim — February 13, 2017
Page 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION

)
NADER ASGHARI|-KAMRANI and )
)
KAMRAN ASGHAR|-KAMRANI, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
VS. ) Civil Action No.
) 2:15-cv-00478-
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ) RGD-RJK
)
ASSOCIATION, )
)
Defendant. )
)
)
]

Videotaped Deposition of STEVE JAE
YOUN KIM, held at the offices of Fish & Richardson
P.C., 1425 K Street, Northwest, Washington, D.C.,
commencing at 9:42 a.m., Monday, February 13,
2017, before Cappy Hal lock, Registered
Professional Reporter, Certified Realtime
Reporter. and Notary Public in and for the

District of Columbia.

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting
{:VQO'AV\IFA\MQVAQ ~Nnm I RAA-ATDQ"‘I ﬂF

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

I
Steve Jae Youn Kim — February 13, 2017

Page 2

1 APPE

20
21
22

19 ALSO PRESENT:

ARANCES OF COUNSEL

3 FOR THE PLAINTIFFS AND THE WITNESS:

4 MEI & MARK LLP
BY: REECE NIENSTADT, ESQUIRE
5 818 18th Street, Northwest
Suite 410
6 Washington, D.C. 20006-3506
rnienstadt@meimark. com
7 (202) 567-6417
8 FOR THE DEFENDANT:
9 FISH & RICHARDSON P. C.
BY: MICHAEL T. ZOPPO, ESQUIRE
10 601 Lexington Avenue
52nd Floor
11 New York, New York 10022-4611
zoppo@fr. com
12 (212) 765-5070
13 FISH & RICHARDSON P. C.
BY: MATTHEW C. BERNTSEN, ESQUIRE
14 One Marina Park Drive
Boston, Massachusetts 02210-1878
15 berntsen@fr. com
(617) 542-5070
16
17
18

TJ O0'Toole, Videographer

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting

DOCKET

ﬂrno‘nr\lprlwnrr{c ~cnm I RAA—ATDQH‘I ﬂF

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



MWB
Sticky Note
None set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by MWB

https://www.docketalarm.com/

I
Steve Jae Youn Kim — February 13, 2017
Page 3

1 | NDE X

3 Deposition of Steve Jae Youn Kim

4 February 13, 2017

6 EXAMINATION BY: PAGE

7 Mr. Zoppo 7

9 Mr. Nienstadt 239
10

11 Mr. Zoppo 262
12

13 —00o-

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting
CracnrvFdwarde ~om | 84A-ATaam RF

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



MWB
Sticky Note
None set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by MWB

https://www.docketalarm.com/

I
Steve Jae Youn Kim — February 13, 2017

Page 4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

KIM

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

EXHIBITS

PAGE
1 U.S. Patent No. 7,356,837 B2 35
2 U.S. Patent No. 7,444,676 B1 36
3 U.S. Patent No. 8,281,129 B1 36
4 U.S. Patent No. 8,266,432 B2 36
5 curriculum vitae 37
6 NKL Law — Professionals: Web 41

site printout Steve Jae Youn Kim

7 Notice of Deposition 65

8 handdrawn il lustration 86

9 Application No. 11/239,046, '676 100
file history USAA_AK 0014310-597

DOCKET

_ ARM

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting
{:VQO'AV\IFA\AIQI’AQ ~Nnm I RAA-ATQQ"‘I ﬁ[:

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



MWB
Sticky Note
None set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by MWB

https://www.docketalarm.com/

I
Steve Jae Youn Kim — February 13, 2017

Page 5

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

KIM

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

10

11

12

13

14

EXHIBITS: (Continued)

PAGE
2-8-16 letter, Zoppo to 116
Nienstadt
2-11-16 letter, Zoppo to 116
Nienstadt

Application No. 11/333,400, '129 119
file history USAA_AK 0006159-879

Application No. 12/210,926, '432 139
file history USAA_AK 0031183-2140

Documents submitted 2-12-16, 197

NOVK IMO00001-019

-00o0-

DOCKET

_ ARM

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting

ﬂrno‘nr\l[:rqwnrr{c ~cnm I RAA—ATQQH‘I ﬁF

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



MWB
Sticky Note
None set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by MWB

MWB
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by MWB

https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




