

Δ

RM

APPEARANCES 1 0 F COUNSEL 2 3 FOR THE PLAINTIFFS AND THE WITNESS: MEI & MARK LLP 4 REECE NIENSTADT, ESQUIRE BY: 5 818 18th Street, Northwest Suite 410 Washington, D.C. 20006-3506 6 rnienstadt@meimark.com 7 (202) 567-6417 FOR THE DEFENDANT: 8 9 FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. BY: MICHAEL T. ZOPPO, ESQUIRE 10 601 Lexington Avenue 52nd Floor 11 New York, New York 10022-4611 zoppo@fr.com 12 (212) 765-5070 13 FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. MATTHEW C. BERNTSEN, ESQUIRE BY: 14 One Marina Park Drive Boston, Massachusetts 02210-1878 15 berntsen@fr.com (617) 542-5070 16 17 18 19 ALSO PRESENT: 20 TJ O'Toole, Videographer 21 22

> GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting GregoryEdwards com | 866-4Team GE

DOCKE.

Δ

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Page 2

C+ 0.10		Value	K:m _	February	12	2017
SLEVE	Jae	roun		repruarv	13.	2017

r			Page 3
1	INDEX		
2			
3	Deposition of Steve Jae Yo	un Kim	
4	February 13, 2017		
5			
6	EXAMINATION BY:	PAGE	
7	Mr. Zoppo	7	
8			
9	Mr. Nienstadt	239	
10			
11	Mr. Zoppo	262	
12			
13	-000-		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting GregoryEdwards com | 866-4Team GF

			Page 4			
1		ΕΧΗΙΒΙΤS				
2						
3	KIM		PAGE			
4	Exhibit 1	U.S. Patent No. 7,356,837 B2	35			
5						
6	Exhibit 2	U.S. Patent No. 7,444,676 B1	36			
7						
8	Exhibit 3	U.S. Patent No. 8,281,129 B1	36			
9						
10	Exhibit 4	U.S. Patent No. 8,266,432 B2	36			
11						
12	Exhibit 5	curriculum vitae	37			
13						
14	Exhibit 6	NKL Law - Professionals: Web	41			
15		site printout Steve Jae Youn Kim				
16						
17	Exhibit 7	Notice of Deposition	65			
18						
19	Exhibit 8	handdrawn illustration	86			
20						
21	Exhibit 9	Application No. 11/239,046, '676	100			
22		file history USAA_AK_0014310-597				
	GregorvEdwards, LLC Worldwide Court Reporting					

GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting GregoryEdwards com | 866-4Team GE Page 4

Page 5

1 EXHIBITS: (Continued) 2 3 KIM PAGE 4 Exhibit 10 2-8-16 letter, Zoppo to 116 5 Nienstadt 6 7 Exhibit 11 2-11-16 letter, Zoppo to 116 8 Nienstadt 9 10 Exhibit 12 Application No. 11/333,400, '129 119 11 file history USAA_AK_0006159-879 12 Exhibit 13 Application No. 12/210,926, '432 13 139 file history USAA_AK_0031183-2140 14 15 197 16 Exhibit 14 Documents submitted 2-12-16, 17 NOVKIM000001-019 18 19 -000-20 21 22

> GregoryEdwards, LLC | Worldwide Court Reporting GregoryEdwards com | 866-4Team GE

DOCKF'

Δ

Δ

RM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.